
 

Meeting contact Clare Gornall or email clare.gornall@southribble.gov.uk 

CABINET 
WEDNESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2020, 6.00 PM 
 
HYBRID MEETING – VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS AND 
SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, PR25 
1DH 
 
Members of the Council and or public who wish to watch the proceedings but not 
make any representations can access the meetings by following the link here. 
 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION – MEMBERS 
 
Members of the Council (who are not members of the Cabinet) are now permitted to 
register and speak at this meeting using Microsoft TEAMS. (If you wish to attend in 
person, at the socially distanced meeting, please advise Democratic Services via the 
email below). If you would like to speak please email 
democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk in order to register your intent to speak, 
ideally before 12pm on Monday, 14 December 2020.  
 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION – MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Due to the current situation surrounding CO-VID19 we are unable to allow members 
of the public to speak at this meeting; these measures are temporary and will be 
reviewed as circumstances and the current restrictions improve. However, written 
representations are being received and can be read out at the meeting with a written 
response provided. To make representations on any of the items below, please 
email democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk  no later than 12pm Monday 14 
December 2020. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday, 16 
November 2020 attached to be signed as a correct record. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/SouthRibbleCouncil
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

4 Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 11 - 20) 

 The Cabinet Forward Plan for the period 1 December 2020 – 
30 November 2020 attached for information. 

 

ITEMS OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL (INTRODUCED BY 
COUNCILLOR PAUL FOSTER) 
 

 

5 Urgent Decisions Taken Due to COVID-19 Pandemic (Pages 21 - 24) 

 Report of the Shared Services Lead – Democratic, Scrutiny 
and Electoral Services enclosed. 

 

6 Refresh of Communications Strategy (Pages 25 - 50) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive enclosed.  

ITEMS OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, 
WELLBEING AND LEISURE (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR 
MICK TITHERINGTON) 
 

 

7 Next Steps Accommodation Programme (Pages 51 - 56) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Property enclosed.  

ITEMS OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, 
REGENERATION AND CITY DEAL (INTRODUCED BY 
COUNCILLOR BILL EVANS) 
 

 

8 Infrastructure Funding Statement (Pages 57 - 72) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Property enclosed.  

ITEMS OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE, 
PROPERTY AND ASSETS (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR 
MATTHEW TOMLINSON) 
 

 

9 Pearson House, Station Road, Bamber Bridge - 
Renaming 

(Pages 73 - 76) 



 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Property enclosed.  

10 Worden Hall Project  

 Report of the Director of Planning and Property to follow.  

 
 
Gary Hall 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Cabinet Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), 
Michael Titherington (Vice-Chair), Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Bill Evans, Susan Jones 
and Matthew Tomlinson 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Wednesday, 20 January 2021 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 11 November 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

CABINET 

MEETING DATE 
 

Wednesday, 11 November 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), Michael Titherington (Vice-
Chair), Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Bill Evans, Susan Jones and 
Matthew Tomlinson 
 

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief 
Executive), Andrew Daniels (Shared Service Lead - 
Communications and Visitor Economy), Paul Hussey (Director 
of Customer and Digital), Jennifer Mullin (Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Development), Jonathan Noad (Director 
of Planning and Property), James Thomson (Deputy Director of 
Finance), Victoria Willett (Service Lead - Transformation and 
Partnerships), Neil Anderson (Assistant Director of Projects and 
Development), Dave Whelan (Shared Services Lead - Legal & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Phil Collins (Creative and Design 
Lead), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, 
Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Clare Gornall (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
AND OFFICERS: 

Councillors Alty, Bell, Bretherton, Clark, Flannery, Forrest, Mary 
Green, Michael Green, Hancock, Howarth,  Lomax, Martin, 
Mort, Melia, Ogilvie,  Sharples, Margaret Smith, Phil Smith, C 
Tomlinson, Trafford, and Walton. 
 

PUBLIC: 0 
 

154 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were none. 
 

155 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

156 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
Decision made (unanimously): 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

157 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the twelve month Cabinet Forward Plan for the 
period 1 November 2020 – 31 October 2020 for information. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 11 November 2020 

 

Decision made (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet Forward Plan for the period 1 November 2020 – 31 October 2020 
be noted. 
 

158 Urgent Decisions Taken Due to COVID-19 Pandemic 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a report of the Assistant Director of Scrutiny 
and Democratic Services informing the Cabinet of the urgent decisions taken in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution due to the CO-VID19 pandemic. 
 
Decision made (unanimously): 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

159 Corporate Strategy Position Statement - Quarter 2, 2020/21 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a report of the Interim Chief Executive 
providing Cabinet with a position statement for the newly approved Corporate 
Strategy for quarter two (July – September) 2020/21. 
 
He also presented comments and recommendations made by the Scrutiny Budget 
and Performance Panel at its meeting on 9 November 2020, which were as follows: 
 

1. The Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel thanks the Leader, Chief 
Executive and Shared Services Lead – Partnerships and Transformation for 
presenting such a detailed report and answering questions; 

 
2. The Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel looks forward to the directorate 

performance indicators being presented to future meetings; 
 

3. The Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel welcomes the offer of the 
corporate strategy project mandates being provided to panel members; 

 
4. The Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel asks that that a future meeting 

takes a ‘deep dive’ into the organisational development strategy; and 
 

5. The timeframes involved in the project to deliver a mental health programme 
for young people be reviewed. 
 

Arising from the discussion on the report, the Chief Executive agreed to provide 
Councillor Ogilvie with further details regarding 
[...]
 should only be in exceptional circumstances. 
 
Is this report confidential? 
 

No 
 
 
Yes  
 
 
No 
 
 
 
No 
 

 
 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1. To present a refresh of the communications strategy and associated documents. 
 
PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2. To approve the new communications strategy 
 

3. To approve the updated media protocol 
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

4. One of the actions outlined in the annual governance statement was a refresh of 

the communications strategy.  

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

An exemplary Council 
 

x 

Thriving communities 
 

 

A fair local economy that works for everyone 
 

 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy places  

 
 

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

6. The communications strategy has been in need of a refresh and this was brought 

to the fore as one of the actions highlighted in the annual governance statement. 

 

7. The detailed document is attached in the appendix and we have also taken the 

opportunity to update the media protocol to provide more clarity for officers.  

 
PROPOSALS (e.g. RATIONALE, DETAIL, FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT) 

 
8. The refresh of these documents goes hand in hand with how we will develop the 

function of the new communications team 
 
Communications Strategy 
 

9. The new strategy sets out the aims, objectives and principles we will adopt but 
also focuses on four key areas for improvement that have been identified as part 
of the team review. 

 
10. The detail is in the draft strategy at Appendix A but here are the priority areas:  

 
i. Doing digital better to engage with our residents 

ii. Planning and prioritising 

iii. Improving internal communication 

iv. Rebranding South Ribble Borough Council as a modern, professional 

authority 

 
11. Our approach to communications is weighted too much in favour of unplanned ad 

hoc work. This strategy will drive forward improvem
[...]
TIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 
19. The detail of the strategy has been formed as we have reviewed the 

communications team over the summer. There are various approaches to how 

we will develop our communications included in the strategy.  

 

20. The option to continue with the existing strategy was rejected as it is out-of-date 

and this is a requirement of the annual governance statement action plan. 

 
AIR QUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

21. The strategy itself has no air quality implications. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

22. There is a significant amount of change that will be required both in how the 

communications team operates and how other teams work with the service.  

 

23. The risks focus on whether the team can deliver the actions contained in the 

strategy and how the new team operates as a shared service with Chorley 

Council. 

 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPACT 
 

24. The strategy aims to ensure we keep all our residents and stakeholders informed. 

The individual communications plans that fall out of this for specific projects will 

identify the target audiences and how we intend to reach them. 

 

25. This will take into account the specific needs of audiences and ensure that we 

are compliant with any legislation such as the new accessibility laws that have 

recently come into force and is one of the main considerations in the launch of 

the new website. 

 

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 

 

26. Any changes outlined in the report will be met within existing budgets. 

 

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

27. The necessity to review the Communications Strategy was identified in the 
Annual Governance Statement. There is a recognised need to have a completely 
up to date document in this regard. There are no concerns from a legal point of 
view with what is proposed. 

 

Page 28



APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A – Communications Strategy 
Appendix B – Media Protocol 
 
Chris Sinnott 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Report Auth
[...]
e spokesperson 

depending upon their involvement in those elections. 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

Dealing with issues that are conflicted across Chorley and South Ribble 

27.  With the communications team operating as a shared service there may be times 

when both authorities have a differing view on an issue or are conflicted in their 

interests. 

28.  If that is the case the relevant member of the communications team will act on behalf 

of the authority it is representing in drafting any statements that will be agreed by the 

relevant member and officer. 

29.  An individual can do this for each authority, or in exceptional circumstances, it may 

be that two members of the team deal with the enquiry at the same time – one 

working on behalf of each authority. 

30.  This will be managed by the service lead to void any operational issues. 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO ON 

CABINET 
Wednesday, 16 
December 2020 

 
 

TITLE PORTFOLIO REPORT OF 

Next Steps Accommodation Programme 
Portfolio Holder for 
Health, Wellbeing 
and Leisure 

Director of Planning 
and Property 

 
 

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £100,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?) 
 
Is this report on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan? 
 
 
Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council?  
This should only be in exceptional circumstances. 
 
Is this report confidential? 
 

Yes    
 
 
Yes    
 
 
No  
 
 
 
No 
 

 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1. This report relates to a bid submitted to the Ministry of Housing Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) alongside Homes England and relates to funding to 
continue the provision of accommodation for rough sleepers or those at risk of 
rough sleeping. 
 

2. A successful bid has been submitted in partnership with Progress Housing 
Association and the following allocations made:- 

 

 
- £30,000 funding to continue the provision of short-term 

accommodation  
 

- £70,000 capital funding to provide 2 units of move on 
accommodation for rough sleepers or those at risk of it  

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



- £29,520 Revenue funding to provide a support service to those 
accommodated 

 
3. In order for the bid to succeed an element of match funding was required. The 

proposed match funding is £70,000 capital to be committed from section 106 
money held by the Council 

 

 
PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
4. That Cabinet approve the expenditure of £70,000 capital from section 106 money 

 
5. That Cabinet approved the partnership working with Progress Housing 

Association to deliver this proposal  
 

 
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

  

6. To enable the Council to release £70,000 match funding to support the Next 

Steps Accommodation bid 

 

7. To enable The Council to work in partnership with Progress Housing Group to 

deliver 2 specific units of accommodation to house individuals who are at risk of 

rough sleeping, and to provide the support required to sustain that 

accommodation  

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

8. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

 

An exemplary Council 
 

√ 

Thriving communities 
 

√ 

A fair local economy that works for everyone 
 

 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy places √ 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

9. Throughout the course of the coronavirus pandemic the Council has 

accommodated around 70 people in hotels and emergency accommodation – this 

has been to alleviate or prevent rough sleeping in the borough.  This has been 

Page 52



above the usual requirements set out in legislation and in line with the 

Government’s ‘everyone in’ instruction at the start of the pandemic. 

 

10. In August 2020 a bid was submitted to the Next Steps Accommodation 
Programme. The Council secured £30,000 revenue funding to help continue 
short term emergency placements as part of this. 
 

11. A further two eleme
[...]
Homes England Funding, payable to Progress Housing 

Association to provide support to individuals living in the units of accommodation 

 

 

20. The properties to be owned, managed and procured by Progress Housing 

Association 

 

21. The Council to retain nomination rights to the properties for a period of 30 years 

for the purpose of housing rough sleepers. 

 

22. MHCLG have advised that due to the short timescales there is no requirement to 

undergo a procurement exercise to commission support and existing support 

providers can be approached.  This service is currently delivered by KEY who 

support the bid. 

 

Page 54



CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 
 

 

23. The timescales for submission of the bid did not enable consultation.  The bid is 

supported by colleagues in health who have worked on a multi-agency approach 

with the Council during the pandemic.  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 
 

24. It was initially considered that the Council should acquire the properties however 

this needed investment partner status which timescales did not permit. 

 

25. The proposals are in line with the range of options that could be considered 

within the bid and that are achievable within the timescale.  

 

 
AIR QUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

26. There are no direct Air Quality Related issues associated with the proposal. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 

27. the likelihood and impact of the risk occurring. Identified risks are as follows: 

Risk Description  Existing Control Measure  

Match funding 

is not approved  

A condition of 

the funding is  

£70,000 match 

funding being 

made available 

by the Council.   

The bid has been discussed with the chief 

Executive, Leader of the Council and Section 151 

officer prior to submission 

Properties 

cannot be 

acquired on the 

market within 

the timescales  

Units need to be 

delivered by 

March 2021 

The bid has been discussed with Progress 

Housing Gr
[...]
e funding statement and its publication onto our 
Council website. This is to replace the current regulation 123 list that has been in 
place since the adoption of Community infrastructure Levy (CIL) in July 2013. 

 
PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2. Approval of the infrastructure funding statement to display on the Council website 
for the next year. 
 

3. Cabinet ask the Director of Planning and Property to prepare a policy for 
spending Developer Contributions. 

 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

4. The infrastructure funding statement is a requirement of the CIL Regulations 
2010 (as amended) Regulation 121A. It is a requirement to publish an 
infrastructure funding statement annually by 31st December. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
5. N/A 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

6. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

 

An exemplary Council 
 

✓ 

Thriving communities 
 

✓ 

A fair local economy that works for everyone 
 

✓ 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy places ✓ 

 
 

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

7. The Regulation 123 List was a requirement in the CIL Regulations whereby a 

Charging Authority was required to display a list of projects that would be either 

funded in part or wholly by CIL. The list we have been using was compiled at the 

CIL Examination in 2012 to demonstrate a clear short fall in funding for these 

projects needed to support delivery of the Core Strategy development. 

 

8. The CIL regulation 123 list has been applicable since 2013, however, the 

legislation changed in September 2019 which now requires us to prepare an 

infrastructure funding statement per the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) 

Regulation 121A.  

 
PROPOSALS (e.g. RATIONALE, DETAIL, FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT) 

 
9. Those projects that were on the regulation 123 list that have not yet come 

forward are now included in the infrastructure funding statement. 

 

10. These projects in the whole were the projects required to assist
[...]
 the reported year. 

N/A – These services 
are provided by 

Lancashire County 
Council 

P
age 71



12 
 

Future s106 Infrastructure Item – McKenzie Arms Affordable Housing 

Building work for 15 new affordable houses on the McKenzie Arms site in Bamber Bridge is set to begin in 2021. The development will see a range of three-

bedroom townhouses, one-bedroom apartments and two-bedroom apartments. The delivery of these affordable houses will be largely funded by section 

106.  

 

 

P
age 72



REPORT TO ON 

CABINET 
 Wednesday 16th  
December 2020 

 
 

TITLE PORTFOLIO REPORT OF 

Pearson House, Station Road, Bamber 
Bridge - Renaming 

Leader 
Director of Planning 

and Property 

 
 

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £100,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?) 
 
Is this report on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan? 
 
 
Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council?  
This should only be in exceptional circumstances. 
 
Is this report confidential? 

No 
 
 
No 
 
 
No 
 
 
 
No 
 

 
 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1. The purpose of the report is for Cabinet to consider the renaming of Pearson 
House, Bamber Bridge. 

 
PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2. It is recommended that, subject to clearance from street naming and numbering, 
that Pearson House be renamed Tom Hanson House. 

 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

3. The redevelopment of Pearson House is currently ongoing and due to complete 

in 2021 with handover to Community Gateway on a lease arrangement. Local 

ward members have requested a change in the name of the property to honour 

former Borough Councillor Tom Hanson.   

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



4. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

 

An exemplary Council 
 

 

Thriving communities 
 

 

A fair local economy that works for everyone 
 

 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy places  

 
 

BACKGROUN

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 16 December 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

CABINET 

MEETING DATE 
 

Wednesday, 16 December 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), Michael Titherington (Vice-
Chair), Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Bill Evans, Susan Jones and 
Matthew Tomlinson 
 

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Jonathan Noad (Director of 
Planning and Property), Andrew Daniels (Shared Service Lead 
- Communications and Visitor Economy), Dave Whelan (Shared 
Services Lead - Legal & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Darren 
Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & 
Electoral Services) and Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
AND OFFICERS: 

Councillors Adams, Alty, Bell, Bretherton, Chisholm, Clark, 
Coulton, Mary Green, Michael Green, Hancock, Hesketh, 
Martin, Melia, Lomax, Ogilvie, Mrs Smith, Sharples, Trafford, 
Walton, and Yates 
 

PUBLIC: 0 
 

165 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were none. 
 

166 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
Decision made (unanimously):- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

167 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

168 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for the period 1 
December 2020 - 30 November 2021 for information.  
 
A slight error in the Plan was noted in that the decision dates had been omitted from 
the items ‘Fees and Charges 2021-2022’ and ‘Council Housing Delivery 
Programme’. The decision date for both should be 20 January 2021. 
 
Decision made (unanimously):-  
 



2 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 16 December 2020 

 

That, subject to the amendments above, the Cabinet Forward Plan for the period 1 
December 2020 - 30 November 2020 be noted. 
 

169 Urgent Decisions Taken Due to COVID-19 Pandemic 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, presented a report  
of the Shared Services Lead – Democratic, Scrutiny and Electoral Services detailing 
urgent decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s Constitution due to the 
COVID19 pandemic. 
 
Decision made (unanimously): 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

170 Refresh of Communications Strategy 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, presented a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive regarding a refresh of the Communications Strategy. 
 
Councillor Mrs Smith referred to page 38, paragraph 3 of the report and proposed 
that the wording be amended slightly to “…and the new shared service between 
Chorley and South Ribble”. The Cabinet accepted this amendment. 
 
Decision made (unanimously):- 
 

1. That, subject to a minor amendment on page 38, paragraph 3 of the report that 
the wording be revised to “…and the new shared service between Chorley 
and South Ribble”, the new Communications Strategy be approved; 

2. That an update be brought back to Cabinet in six months regarding the 
Communications Strategy Action Plan; and 

3. That the updated media protocol be approved. 
 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
A refresh of the Communications Strategy was one of the actions outlined in the 
annual governance statement. At the same time the Council has also taken the 
opportunity to update the media protocol to provide more clarity for officers. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The detail of the Strategy was formed as part of a review of the Communications 

Team over the summer. There were various approaches to how we would develop 

our communications included in the Strategy.  

 
The option to continue with the existing Strategy was rejected as it was out-of-date 
and a refresh of the Strategy was a requirement of the annual governance statement 
action plan. 

 
 
 

 



3 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 16 December 2020 

 

171 Next Steps Accommodation Programme 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Leisure, Councillor Mick 
Titherington, presented a report of the Director of Planning and Property which gave 
details of a bid submitted to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) alongside Homes England, and in relation to the funding to 
continue the provision of accommodation for rough sleepers or those at risk of rough 
sleeping. 
 
Decision made (unanimously):- 
 

1. That the expenditure of £70,000 capital from section 106 money, specifically 
from the monies allocated for Housing, be approved; 

2. That the partnership working with Progress Housing Association to deliver this 
proposal, be approved. 
 

Reasons for decision 
 
This decision will enable the Council to release £70,000 match funding to support 

the Next Steps Accommodation bid. 

The Council will now be able to work in partnership with Progress Housing Group to 

deliver 2 specific units of accommodation to house individuals who are at risk of 

rough sleeping, and to provide the support required to sustain that accommodation. 

Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
It was initially considered that the Council should acquire the properties however this 

needed investment partner status which timescales did not permit. 

The proposals were in line with the range of options that could be considered within 
the bid and that were achievable within the timescale. 
 

172 Infrastructure Funding Statement 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and City Deal presented a report of 
the Director of Planning and Property requesting approval of the infrastructure 
funding statement and its publication onto the Council website. The report indicated 
that this was to replace the current regulation 123 list that has been in place since 
the adoption of Community infrastructure Levy (CIL) in July 2013. 
 
Decision made (unanimously):-  
 

1. That Cabinet approves the Infrastructure Funding Statement for display on 
the Council website for the next year. 

2. That Cabinet requests the Director of Planning and Property to prepare a 
policy for spending Developer Contributions. 
 

Reasons for decision 
 



4 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 16 December 2020 

 

The infrastructure funding statement was a requirement of the CIL Regulations 2010 
(as amended) Regulation 121A. It is a requirement to publish an infrastructure 
funding statement annually by 31st December. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None, for the reasons given above. 
 

 
173 Pearson House, Station Road, Bamber Bridge - Renaming 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster presented a report of the Director 
of Planning and Property to consider the renaming of Pearson House, Bamber 
Bridge. 
 
A query was raised by Councillor Clark in relation to the Council’s policy as regards 
the naming of streets e.g. in new housing developments. It was agreed that the Chief 
Executive would clarify the current position to Councillor Clark following the meeting. 
 
Decision made (unanimously):- 
 
That, subject to clearance from the street naming and numbering process, Pearson 
House be renamed Tom Hanson House. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The redevelopment of Pearson House is currently ongoing and due to complete in 
2021 with handover to Community Gateway on a lease arrangement. Local ward 
members have requested a change in the name of the property to honour former 
Borough Councillor Tom Hanson.   

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None, for the reasons given above. 
 

174 Worden Hall Project 
 
The Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets), presented a report of the 
Director of Planning and Property providing members with a further update on the 
Worden Hall Project. The report also requested approval for the next stage of the 
project which proposes to authorise the Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and 
Assets) in consultation with the Chief Executive to commence a procurement 
exercise to identify a contractor and professional services tom implement the 
Worden Hall Project. 
 
A member of the public submitted two questions to Councillor Tomlinson in relation 
to the report, which were as follows: 
 

1. Paragraph 6 of the Worden Project states that you and the CEO will decide 
which contractor will be authorized to undertake the Worden Hall 
Project works (Subject to Cabinet approval). 
The contract will be awarded to the highest scoring contractor in the terms of 
social value, quality of submission, timeframe for implementation and price.  



5 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 16 December 2020 

 

  
I can understand how you can quantify awarding a contract using points 2,3 & 
4 but point 1, social values are a personal, family, group, geographical and 
more divisive a political decision.  

  
So Councillor do you agree with me that the Social Value criteria should be 
removed from the bidding process, if not why? 
 

2. If you proceed with the proposed bidding process what will the 
percentage weightings be allocated to each of the four proposals. 

 
The response by Councillor Tomlinson was as follows: 
 
In response to the first question, there seems to have been a misunderstanding of 
the concept of “social value” because none of the criteria ascribed to the term in the 
question are accurate. Social Value has previously been explained at Scrutiny and 
Cabinet meetings by Councillor Bylinski Gelder, in which she clarified that the Social 
Value Act 2012 placed an obligation on local councils to look holistically at 
procurement. South Ribble Borough Council is already behind in this regard, and 
indeed other councils are winning awards for the way social value informs their 
procurement. The project provides an excellent opportunity, especially in the current 
climate to upskill, employ and improve financial outcomes for some of the residents 
in South Ribble. According to Councillor Bylinski Gelder, it is common sense to apply 
social value in a project like Worden Hall and therefore my answer to the question 
posed is - no. 
 
In response to the second question, we are not yet at a stage to provide those 
figures, however to use previous examples, in the case of Tom Hanson House social 
value was 6% and for Hurst Grange Coach House it was 20%. I would expect the 
weighting to be in the lower range of those quotes. The weightings will be fully 
disclosed in the future report to Cabinet. 
 
Decision made (unanimously):- 
 

1. That Cabinet welcomes the progress of the Worden Hall project and notes 
the formal submission of the project to Planning this week; 
 

2. That Cabinet authorises the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Assets in consultation with the Chief Executive to commence a 
procurement exercise to identify a contractor and professional services to 
implement the Worden Hall project; 

 
3. That subject to the receipt of Planning permission and Listed Building 

consent, Cabinet authorises the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Assets in consultation with the Chief Executive to appoint the highest 
scoring contractor and professional services in terms of social value, 
quality of submission, timeframe for implementation and price be 
appointed to undertake the works; 

 
4. That a further report be brought back to Cabinet outlining proposals as to 

how the refurbished Worden Hall will be run in the future to the benefit of 
all including local communities and visitors alike. 

 



6 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 16 December 2020 

 

Reasons for decision 
 
 
The rationale behind the decision was to identify the most effective way forward both 

in terms of best value and deliverability in taking the Worden Hall project through to 

completion. This was about have the right level of professional services in place to 

support the Council in tendering for and managing the construction phase of the 

project. 

 

This is an exciting project which will transform the look of Worden Hall as shown in 

Appendix 1 to the report. The proposals outlined will allow the ambitions of the 

Worden Hall project to be realised which is for the hall to be re-born as the vibrant 

heart of Worden Park enabling a hive of community activity, drawing local residents 

and visitors from across the region to the Park and hosting a myriad of local events. 

 
 

Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
There have been a number of potential options put forward for the future of Worden 

Hall including do nothing. Through public consultation the chosen option as outlined 

in this report was adopted as the preferred way forward. 

 
The project is now at the point of being submitted for formal planning approval. It is 

now crucial that we commence work on taking the project through the next phase of 

getting the right professional services in place and following a procurement process 

to get the right contractor in place for the construction phase of the project. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


